real and personal property appraisal services and appraisal consulting services, 
with a limit of liability of not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per claim and 
not less than two million dollars ($2,000,000) for all claims in the aggregate, and a 
deductible of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per claim, and 

5. an “all risk” property insurance covering each location from which you operate your 
franchised business and your equipment and supplies, for loss or damage by fire, 
windstorm, flood, casualty, and theft, for at least eighty percent (80%) of the